GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
Hydro Multi-B
Installation and operating instructions
E
n
g
lis
h

)
4. Identification
This section shows the nameplate, the type key and the codes
that can appear in the variant code.
4.1 Nameplate
The nameplate is fitted on the base frame.
Fig. 4 Nameplate
4.2 Type key
NoteNote As codes can be combined, a code position may
contain more than one code (letter).
T
M
0
5
 9
7
7
7
 4
4
1
3
Pos. Description
1 Type designation
2 Model
3 Supply voltage
4 Maximum head [ft]
5 Nominal head [ft]
6 Nominal flow rate [gpm]
7 Weight [lb]
8 Motor power [Hp] of pumps with variable frequency drive
9 Code for pump versions
10 Number of E-pumps
11 E-pump type
12 System serial number
13 Control panel part number
14 Options
15 Country of origin
16 cULus Packaged Pumping Listing (Category QCZJ)
Code Example Hydro Multi-B E 2 CME 10-3 I 3 x 460 V, 60 Hz
Type range
E
System variants
Two to three pumps with integrated variable frequency drive
A
I
G
Number of pumps with integrated variable frequency drive,
(CME) pump type and pump material
Cast iron (EN-GJL-200)
Stainless steel (AISI 304/EN 1.4301)
Stainless steel (AISI 316/EN 1.4401)
Supply voltage, frequency
5
E
n
g
lis
h
 (U
S
)
5. Installation
Before installation, check the following:
• Does the booster system correspond to order?
• Are all visible parts intact?
5.1 Mechanical installation
5.1.1 Location
The booster system must be installed in a well ventilated room to
ensure sufficient cooling of the pumps and the control cabinet.
5.1.2 Pipework
Fig. 5 Example showing the position of expansion joints, pipe
supports and mounting bolts
Connect the pipes to the manifolds of the booster system. Either
end can be used. Apply sealing compound to the unused end of
the manifold, and fit the screw cap. For manifolds with flanges,
fit a blanking flange with gasket.
It is advisable to install pipe supports for the suction and
discharge pipes. See fig. 5.
To achieve optimum operation and minimize noise and vibration,
it may be necessary to consider vibration dampening of the
booster system.
Noise and vibration are generated by the rotations in the motor
and pump and by the flow in pipework and fittings. The effect on
the environment is subjective and depends on correct installation
and the state of the other parts of the system.
If booster systems are installed in a building where the first user
on the line is close to the booster system, it is advisable to fit
expansion joints on the suction and discharge pipes to prevent
vibration being transmitted through the pipework. All nuts should
be re-tightened prior to start-up.
The pipes must be fastened to parts of the building to ensure that
they cannot move or be twisted.
5.1.3 Foundation